506812538 08/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6859357

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name		Execution Date		
CHEMFREE CORPORA	TION			08/11/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1					
Name:	CRC INDUSTRIES, INC.					
Street Address:		85 LOUIS DRIVE				
City:	WARMINS	WARMINSTER				
State/Country:	PENNSYL	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	18974					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 7					
Property Type		Number	7			
Patent Number: D73		33979				
Patent Number: D7		35957				
Patent Number: D7		17567				
Patent Number: 9 ⁻		32455				
Patent Number: 1		\$18081				
Patent Number: 108		02228				
Application Number:	168	321662				
	e sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is un				
Phone:		that is unsuccessful, it will be sea	nt via US M	all.		
Email:		mas.durling@flastergreenberg.com				
Correspondent Name:		THOMAS J DURLING				
Address Line 1:	183	5 MARKET STREET				
Address Line 2:	SU	ITE 1050				
Address Line 4:	PH	ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191	03			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		C0902.1392				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THOMAS J DURLING				
SIGNATURE:		/thomas j durling/				
DATE SIGNED:		08/11/2021				

Total Attachments: 3
source=ChemFreeAssignment8-11-2021#page1.tif
source=ChemFreeAssignment8-11-2021#page2.tif
source=ChemFreeAssignment8-11-2021#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of

August 11, 2021, by and between

ChemFree Corporation, a Georgia corporation having an address of 8 Meca Way Norcross, Georgia 30093 ("Assignor") and

CRC Industries, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having an address of 885 Louis Drive, Warminster, pa 18974 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and patent application set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and the inventions associated therewith (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Patents and Assignor desires to sell, transfer, convey and assign the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows, intending to be legally bound, thereby:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignee's respective right, title and interest in and to

the Patents and in and to the invention(s) disclosed therein,

any and all patent applications related to the Patents, including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention;

all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the above patent application under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto;

all choses in action, including the sole right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for both past and present infringements of the Patents and all related properties as included in the foregoing.

Assignor does authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on the invention to Assignee;

8429038 v1

Assignor warrants and represents that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor;

Assignor agrees and undertakes, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, Assignor will execute all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the invention;

Assignor further agrees that the forgoing is binding on the successors of Assignor and extending to the successors, assigns, and nominees of Assignee.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives and effective as of the day and year above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

CRC INDUSTRIES, INC.

By:

CHEMFREE CORPORATION

Name: <u>Adam M. Selisker</u> Title: <u>Global Vice President. R&D</u>

By:

Name: <u>Adam M. Selisker</u> Title: <u>Global Vice President, R&D</u>

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of

On this, the <u>1</u> day of <u>August</u>, 20 <u>2</u>], before me a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared <u>Adam M. Selisker</u>, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

under

PATENT REEL: 057147 FRAME: 0291

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal MARVANH SCUDDER, Notary Public Bucks County My Commission Expires November 14, 2022 Commission Number 122881s

8429038 v1

SCHEDULE A

Patent No./Application No.	Issue Date/Filing Date	Status	Type
US D733,979	7/7/2015	Granted	Design
US D735,957	8/4/2015	Granted	Design
US D747,567	1/12/2016	Granted	Design
US 9,132,455	9/15/2015	Granted	Utility
US 10,618,081	4/14/2020	Granted	Utility
US 10,802,228	10/13/2020	Granted	Utility
US 16/821,662	7/9/2020	Pending	Utility

8429038 v1

RECORDED: 08/11/2021